Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
R. Todd Swinderman	10/18/2007
Cristian Vava	10/17/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Martin Engineering Company	
Street Address:	One Martin Place	
City:	Neponset	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61345	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12327487
Application Number:	12327469

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)667-3633

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3145526000

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Clyde L. Smith

Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 964393-79529, 79530

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Clyde L. Smith

Total Attachments: 2

500720852

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021925 FRAME: 0459

്ല ≱യേ.ഗ∪

Ø¥ HU⊟

ASSIGNMENT

Joint Inventorship

WHEREAS, R. Todd Swinderman and Cristian Vava, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have invented a new and useful Bulk Material Handling System and Control, for a full description of which reference is here made to application Serial No. 11/839,109 for Letters Patent of the United States filed August 15, 2007; and

WHEREAS, Martin Engineering Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a principal office and place of business at One Martin Place, Neponset, Illinois 61345, hereinafter called the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, the application above identified, and in, to and under Letters Patent which may be obtained for said invention, as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00, and other valuable and legally sufficient considerations, the receipt of which by the said Assignors from the said Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and application hereinabove identified, and any Letters Patent of the United States that may issue for said invention as well as all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and any Letters Patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said invention may issue.

And the said Assignors do hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and their legal representatives, that they will assist their said Assignee in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the said Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth, investing in the said Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference or reexamination which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that they will execute and deliver to the said Assignee any and all additional papers which may be requested by the said

PATENT REEL: 021925 FRAME: 0460 Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this assignment. The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignors have hereunto set their hands on the date indicated below.

Dated: 10/18/07

R. Todd Swinderman

Signed before me by R. Todd Swinderman this ______ day of ______, 2007.

Notary Public

Dated: 10/17/07

Cristian Vava

7 day of 001-

Signed before me by Cristian Vava this

_, 200

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSY JANIA

Hossial Seal

Down M. Fester, Notary Public

Hursham Twp., Mentgomery County
My Commission Expires Get. 17, 2008

Member, Paknzývanie Assechtien of Noteries

CHDS01 JGRAY 413907v1

PATENT REEL: 021925 FRAME: 0461

RECORDED: 12/04/2008